



## SHIVA TEXYARN LIMITED

Regd. Office : 252, Mettupalayam Road, Coimbatore - 641 043, Tamilnadu INDIA

Telephone : 0422 - 2435555 E-mail : shares@shivatex.co.in

Website : www.shivatex.co.in CIN : L65921TZ1980PLC000945 GSTRN : 33AABCA6617M1Z0

STYL/SEC/SE/149/2019-20

13<sup>th</sup> August 2019

To

The Manager Listing Department National Stock Exchange of India Limited "Exchange Plaza", Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051  Scrip Code : SHIVATEX	BSE Limited Floor 25 Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street Mumbai 400 001  Scrip Code :- 511108
---	--

Dear Sir,

**SUB:- SUBMISSION OF UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30<sup>TH</sup> JUNE 2019.**

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith the following:-

1. Statement of Un-Audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June 2019.
2. Limited Review Report issued by our Statutory Auditors M/s. Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP, Chartered Accountants, Coimbatore.

The Meeting commenced at 3.30 P.M and concluded at 5 : 00 P.M.

Kindly take on record the above.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully

For Shiva Texyarn Limited

  
R. SRINIVASAN  
Company Secretary  
M.No.21254

**SHIVA TEXYARN LIMITED**

Regd. Office : 252, METTUPALAYAM ROAD, COIMBATORE 641 043

CIN : L65921TZ1980PLC000945 Website : www.shivatex.co.in

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30.06.2019**

(Rs.in lakhs except EPS)

SI No	PARTICULARS	Quarter ended		Year ended	
		30.06.2019 Unaudited	31.03.2019 (Refer Note 3)	30.06.2018 Unaudited	31.03.2019 (Audited)
I	<b>Income from Operations</b>				
	Revenue from Operations	8,457.08	9,504.34	8,593.03	35,353.22
	Other Income	18.31	48.76	19.48	113.00
	<b>Total Income</b>	<b>8,475.39</b>	<b>9,553.10</b>	<b>8,612.51</b>	<b>35,466.22</b>
II	<b>Expenditure</b>				
	a) Cost of Materials consumed	5,355.70	5,475.50	5,218.50	22,366.29
	b) Purchases of Stock in trade	64.97	2.87	57.51	217.87
	c) Changes in Inventories of Finished goods/WIP/Stock in Trade	(466.52)	670.51	(302.54)	(1,415.05)
	d) Employees benefit expenses	1,037.87	954.97	1,082.96	4,182.35
	e) Finance costs	550.71	587.94	527.39	2,165.31
	f) Depreciation and Amortisation expenses	357.84	296.17	341.40	1,336.21
	g) Other Expense	1,513.70	1,457.35	1,550.54	5,812.75
	<b>Total expenditure</b>	<b>8,414.27</b>	<b>9,445.31</b>	<b>8,475.76</b>	<b>34,665.73</b>
III	<b>Profit before exceptional items and Tax</b>	<b>61.12</b>	<b>107.79</b>	<b>136.75</b>	<b>800.49</b>
IV	Exceptional items		-	-	-
V	Profit from ordinary activities before Tax	61.12	107.79	136.75	800.49
VI	Tax expense				
	Current Tax	-	13.03	32.21	162.94
	Deferred Tax	(10.58)	(36.56)	(1.17)	(32.74)
VII	<b>Net Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after Tax</b>	<b>71.70</b>	<b>131.32</b>	<b>105.71</b>	<b>670.29</b>
VIII	Other Comprehensive Income	(0.31)	(30.24)	(3.54)	(30.93)
IX	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period (after Tax)</b>	<b>71.39</b>	<b>101.08</b>	<b>102.17</b>	<b>639.36</b>
X	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs 10/- each)	1,296.27	1,296.27	1,296.27	1,296.27
XI	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves (as per Balance Sheet of previous Accounting Year)				9,903.46
XII	Earnings per Share				
	i) Basic	0.55	1.01	0.82	5.17
	ii) Diluted	0.55	1.01	0.82	5.17





**NOTES:**

1. These unaudited financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on August 09, 2019 and August 13, 2019, respectively. The statutory auditors have reviewed the financial results and given unmodified opinion.
2. The Company is primarily engaged in the manufacturing of Textile and related products, which in the context of Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments" is considered the only significant business segment.
3. The figures of the quarter ended March 31, 2019 are the balancing figures between the audited figures In respect of the full financial year and the published year-to-date figures upto the third quarter of the previous financial year.
4. The Company has adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases with the date of initial application being April I, 2019. Ind AS 116 replaces Ind AS 17 "leases" and related interpretation and guidance. On transition to Ind AS 116, Right-of-use assets as at April 1, 2019 for leases previously classified as operating leases were recognised and measured at an amount equal to lease liability (adjusted for related prepayments / accruals), as a result, the comparative information has not been restated. The Company has discounted lease payments using the incremental borrowing rate as at April 1, 2019 for measuring the lease liability. During the quarter, the Company has recognised interest expense on leases amounting to Rs. 4.63 lakhs and depreciation on right-of-use assets amounting to Rs. 26.78 lakhs in the financial results.
5. Previous period figures have been regrouped and reclassified wherever necessary.

**For SHIVA TEXYARN LIMITED**



**S K SUNDARARAMAN**  
**MANAGING DIRECTOR**  
DIN 00002691

Coimbatore  
August 13, 2019

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS

### TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SHIVA TEXYARN LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results of **SHIVA TEXYARN LIMITED** ("the Company"), for the Quarter ended June 30, 2019 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



For **DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP**  
Chartered Accountants  
(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "C.R. Rajagopal".

**C.R. Rajagopal**  
Partner

Membership No. 023418

Place : Coimbatore  
Date : August 13, 2019  
UDIN : 19023418AAAABO8249